### SUPPLEMENTARY GAZETTE



## THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN

# **GOVERNMENT GAZETTE**

www.governmentgazette.sa.gov.au

#### PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ALL PUBLIC ACTS appearing in this GAZETTE are to be considered official, and obeyed as such

### ADELAIDE, MONDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2016

[REPUBLISHED]

IN *Government Gazette* No. 65 dated Thursday, 13 October 2016, on page 3998, the first three notices, *should* have read 'HER Excellency the Governor's Deputy'. These notices should be replaced with the following:

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 13 October 2016

HER Excellency the Governor's Deputy in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint the Honourable John Robert Rau, MP, Deputy Premier, Attorney-General, Minister for Justice Reform, Minister for Planning, Minister for Industrial Relations, Minister for Child Protection Reform, Minister for the Public Sector, Minister for Consumer and Business Services and Minister for the City of Adelaide to be also Acting Premier for the period from 14 October 2016 to 19 October 2016 inclusive, during the absence of the Honourable Jay Wilson Weatherill, MP.

By command,

TOM KOUTSANTONIS, for Premier

DPC16/088CS

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 13 October 2016

HER Excellency the Governor's Deputy in Executive Council has accepted the resignations and revoked the appointments of Julie-Anne Holmes as Registrar of Motor Vehicles and Ronald Shanks and Timothy Peter Harker as Deputy Registrars of Motor Vehicles with effect from 13 October 2016, pursuant to the Motor Vehicles Act 1959 and the Acts Interpretation Act 1915.

By command,

TOM KOUTSANTONIS, for Premier

MTR/16/058

Department of the Premier and Cabinet Adelaide, 13 October 2016

HER Excellency the Governor's Deputy in Executive Council has been pleased to appoint Timothy Peter Harker as the Registrar of Motor Vehicles and Paul Anthony Gelston and Emma Megan Kokar as Deputy Registrars of Motor Vehicles commencing on 13 October 2016, pursuant to Section 7 of the Motor Vehicles Act 1959.

By command,

TOM KOUTSANTONIS, for Premier

MTR/16/058